UNOFFICIAL COPY

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Ruby
 Eleanor Greene Orr.

- WHEREAS, Ruby Eleanor Greene Orr was the cherished daughter of the late
 Thomas Amby and Cora Estelle Brickell Greene; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Ruby Orr was a homemaker and member of First Presbyterian Church
 6 of London and Harmony Grove Lutheran Church of Indiana County, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Ruby Orr, beloved wife, mother, grandmother, and sister, departed this
earthly life and entered into the gates of Heaven on January 22, 2018, leaving her family,
friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

10 WHEREAS, Ruby Orr was preceded in death by her parents; husband, Laird T. Orr; 11 infant son, David Orr; and four siblings. She is survived by her children, Debby O'Leary 12 and her husband, Glenn, Kay Blevins and her husband, Don, Taylor Orr and his wife, 13 Carolyn, Pam Weston, Barbara Ward and her husband, Chuck, Bonnie Orr and her 14 husband, Ronnie Deaton, Linda Keller and her husband, James, Nancy Orr, Patty Navarro 15 and her husband, Jesse, and Dan Orr and his wife, Anna; siblings, Bud Greene and his 16 wife, Donna, John Greene and his wife, Dora, Ginny Greene Ankele, and Barbara-Gerri 17 Greene; 29 grandchildren; four great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives; 18

19 NOW, THEREFORE,

20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 21 Kentucky:

22 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
23 sympathy upon the passing of Ruby Eleanor Greene Orr, and extend heartfelt condolences
24 to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 26 memory of Ruby Eleanor Greene Orr.
- 27

 \rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

1 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery.